(8,960USD)yearly. The average daily

operating costs of the tricycle operators as

shown in table 7 revealed a total amount of

N 1,610 which amount to N 45,080

(301USD) monthly and N 540,960

(3,606USD) yearly. The results in table 7

and table 8 show that the tricycle operators’

average yearly net income is equivalent to

N 803,040 (5,354USD).The results of the

net income of the tricycle operators’

necessitated the need to look at their

financial situations of before and after

acquiring the tricycles.

Pre and Post Financial Situations of

Tricycle Operators
Table 9 shows the distribution of

tricycle operators’ financial situations

before and after procuring NAPEP

tricycles. The distribution shows that 76.4

% of the operators find it difficult to pay

house rent before acquiring NAPEP

tricycle; the former reduced from 76.4% to

43.7% the later after acquiring NAPEP

tricycle. This means that 56.3% of the

operators find it easy to pay house rent after

acquiring the tricycle.

Table 9: Financial Situations of Operators Before and After Procuring NAPEP Tricycle

Variables Before Procurement After Procurement

Easy

%

Difficult

%

Easy

%

Difficult

%
House Rent 23.6 76.4 56.3 43.7

Electricity Bills 56.8 43.2 92.7 7.3

Children School

Fees

3.3 96.7 54.2 45.8

Medical Bills 35.7 64.3 46.8 53.2

Other

Responsibilities

43.6 56.4 67.3 32.7

Paired Samples Test

 Before Procurement

After Procurement

 -1.345 0.250 1.695 0.165

On payment of electricity bills, the

distribution shows that there is a decrease

in the difficulty of operators to pay

electricity bills from 43.2% before

obtaining NAPEP tricycle to 7.3% after

obtaining the tricycle. The result in table

9shows that on the payment of children

school fees, the easiness in the payment of

children school fees of the tricycle

operators increases from 3.3% before

acquiring NAPEP tricycle to 54.2% after

acquiring the tricycle.

The distribution based on tricycle